

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 039

Case No. : CCR.109/2010

Complainant/ appellant : Md Salim Uddin Choudhury

Respondent : Block Elementary Education Officer, Katigorah

## ORDER 16.6.2015

Perused the written submission dtd 6.8.13 submitted by the Block Elementary Education Officer, Katigorah, District Cachar in response to This Commission's orders dtd 19.6.12 and 12.7.13. Also perused this Commission's order dtd 22.8.12 which observed that the Public Authority had written to the applicant to deposit the cost of photocopy immediately after receipt of the RTI application, and that, as such there was no delay in furnishing the information to the applicant. The Commission also notes from the records that the RTI application was dtd 30.7.10 and the Public Authority wrote to the applicant on 5.8.10 to deposit the cost. However, the applicant did not mention this fact in his complaint petition as well as in his first appeal petition dtd 4.11.10 and his first complaint petition dtd 12.1.11. The complaint petition dtd 4.7.13 is found therefore without merit and clarification given by the BEEO, Katigorah is accepted. Accordingly the complaint petition is dismissed and the matter is closed.

Sd/

(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.CCR. 109/2010 Dtd. 16.6.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Block Elementary Education officer, Katigorah, Dist. Cachar, Assam for information.
- 2. Md. Selim Uddin Choudhury, Vill- Karaikandi-II, PO- Rajartilla, Dist. Cachar, Assam, PIN-788805 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission